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DELIBERATIVE SESSION 
PELHAM ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

FEBRUARY 10, 2007 
 
 

 
The Moderator, Philip R. Currier, opened the Deliberative Session of the 2007 Town 
Meeting at 10:10 a.m. at the Pelham Elementary School on Saturday, February 10, 2007.  
He explained that this session shall consist of explanation, discussion and debate of 
warrant articles numbered 8 through 36.  Warrant articles may be amended subject to 
the following limitations:  (a) warrant articles whose wording is prescribed by law shall 
not be amended and (b) warrant articles that are amended shall be placed on the official 
ballot for a final vote on the main motion, as amended.  He also explained that petition 
warrant articles may be amended like every other article except the zoning articles. 
 
Mr. Currier called the 2007 Town Meeting to order.  He then asked Joe Puddister to lead 
us in the Pledge of Allegiance.  He introduced Town Administrator, Tom Gaydos; 
Selectmen Chairman, Victor Danevich, Ed Gleason, Tom Domenico and Jean-Guy 
Bergeron; Budget Committee Chairman, Greg Farris and Robert Sherman; Town Clerk, 
Dorothy Marsden; Clerk, Linda Newcomb and Town Counsel, John Ratigan. 
 
The Moderator then recognized all non-registered voters who were requested to be 
seated in a special area.  He then set the rules and regulations to be followed during the 
meeting, including an explanation of restricted reconsideration.  He explained, by law, 
that bond issues to be voted on by Town Meetings are to be the first articles in the 
warrant and the first to be discussed.  The official ballot voting will take place at Pelham 
High School on Tuesday, March 13, 2007 between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. 
to choose all necessary town officials for the ensuing year and to vote on warrant articles 
numbered 2 through 36. 
 
   
ARTICLE 2: 
 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed by the Planning Board 
for the Town of Pelham Zoning Ordinance as follows: Amend Article III, “General 
Provisions”, Sections 307-13 A, B and C to increase the buildable area required for  
duplex lots and to increase lot sizing requirements for lots with steep slopes as well as  
requiring all lots to be accessible to Fire and Police without first leaving Pelham. 
(Recommended by the Planning Board 5-0-0) 
 
ARTICLE 3: 
 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by the Planning Board  
for the Town of Pelham Zoning Ordinance as follows: Amend Article V “Permitted Uses”, 
Section 307-18, table 2 to add Auto Repair Facilities and Truck Trailers/Container Pods  
to the table of permitted uses, but restrict them to the Business and Industrial zones. 
(Recommended by the Planning Board 5-0-0) 
 
ARTICLE 4: 
 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 as proposed by the Planning Board  
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for the Town of Pelham Zoning Ordinance as follows: Amend Article IX, “Senior & 
Elderly Housing” Sections 307-49, 50B, 52, 53-1, 53-2, 53-3 and 53-4 to clarify  
definitions, increase lot sizing requirements, reduce frontage requirements to minimize  
Town road maintenance costs, increase setbacks, and require additional amenities 
(Recommended by the Planning Board 5-0-0.) 
 
ARTICLE 5: 
 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4 as proposed by the Planning Board  
for the Town of Pelham Zoning Ordinance as follows: Amend Article XI “Signs”, Sections 
307-69, 70, 71 and 72 to clarify definitions and restrictions, to limit size, color, and  
message length for electronic message displays, to allow charitable event signs  
off-premises, to limit roof signs, to allow larger “group” signs to better identify multiple 
shops within plazas, and to increase sign permit fees (Recommended by the Planning 
Board 5-0-0.) 
 
ARTICLE 6: 
 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 as proposed by the Planning Board  
for the Town of Pelham Zoning Ordinance as follows: Amend Article XIII  
“Enforcement”, Article 307-88D to clarify non-expiration of variances in compliance  
with NH State Law.  (Recommended by the Planning Board 5-0-0.) 
 
ARTICLE 7: 
 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 6 as proposed by the Planning Board  
for the Town of Pelham Zoning Ordinance as follows: Amend Article VIII “Flood Plain 
Development Ordinance”, to revise old definitions and add new definitions and  
references to NH RSAs to meet new requirements of the National Flood Insurance  
Program (NFIP). Failure to adopt these changes will result in Pelham being suspended  
from the National Flood Insurance Program.  
(Recommended by the Planning Board 5-0-0.) 
 
ARTICLE 8: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $7,300,000 
(gross budget) for the construction of a new central fire station and to authorize the 
Board of Selectmen to issue $6,900,000 in bonds or notes in accordance with the 
provisions of the Municipal Budget Act (RSA 33), and to authorize the Selectmen to 
negotiate and determine the rate of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms 
there of not to exceed a term of 15 years and to take any other action they deem 
appropriate to effectuate the sale and/or issuance of said bonds or notes and additionally 
to apply $400,000 of impact fees to the construction project and also raise and 
appropriate the sum of $25,000 for the first year’s interest and costs? (Recommended by 
Selectmen) (Recommended by Budget Committee)  (3/5 Majority Vote Required)  Article 
10 is a bond article and was taken up first for discussion at the Deliberative Session. 
Ray Cashman spoke on behalf of Fire Chief Walker who was admitted to the hospital that 
morning.  He said that the Planning Board was contacted to find out when they predicted 
full buildout and what the population would be for the Town and, with a committee 
comprised of 6 Firefighters and 8 members of the public, designed the central fire 
station according to that.  He explained that they do not have the appropriate facility to 
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deal with all the issues.  The overall size of the core space (the operational part which 
consists of office area, training rooms, living quarters) will be 4400 sq. ft. opposed to the 
old building of 2360 sq. ft. and will address all the issues that they have now.  The 
apparatus bay that is proposed is going to house the apparatus they have right now and 
will not need to ask for any additional apparatus.  Necessities that were added in include 
meeting existing building codes, NFPA codes and OSHA codes which right now they do 
not meet these.  This new central fire station has been designed for full buildout.  Bill 
Scanzani said that a new impact fee schedule is in place which will take effect probably 
by March 1st that will help pay for this new central fire station.  Approximately 60% of 
the cost of this central fire station would be paid for with impact fees and not from 
taxpayer dollars.  He said that we are looking at approximately 4.5 million dollars of 
impact fees against 6.9 million dollar cost; basically costing taxpayers, over a 15-year 
bond, someplace in the vicinity of 2.5 million dollars to build this station.  Victor 
Danevich announced that there are multi-media presentations available on PTV and on 
the Pelham Fire Department website.  Tom Domenico stated that the present balance is 
$400,000 in impact fees already collected and that would be applied immediately.  We 
are going to continue collecting impact fees which will continue to offset the tax burden 
on an on-going basis.  Because this is a Bond Article it was taken up first for discussion 
and will appear first on the ballot as Article 8.  This article was previously Article 10.  I 
direct the Clerk to place Article 8 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second 
session of this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
    
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on Article 8. 
 
ARTICLE 9: 
 
To see if the Town will vote to accept all of Greenmeadow Drive and the middle portion 
of Longview Drive (stations 35+00 to 50+00 belonging to K&B Development) as Class V 
Town roads. 
(Recommended by the Planning Board 5-0-0) 
Bill Scanzani, Chairman of the Planning Board,  spoke saying that these roads were 
inspected by the Town Planner and Road Agent and that they have met all conditions of 
the requirements for releasing the bonds on the roads.  This article was previously Article 
8.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 9 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second 
session of this meeting on March 13, 2007.    
 
ARTICLE 10: 
 
To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept Quail Run Lane as a 
Class V Town road once the off-site improvements are completed to the satisfaction of 
the Planning Board and to accept Empire Road as a Class V Town road once the 
remaining project items are completed to the Planning Board’s satisfaction.  The 
Selectmen shall conduct a public hearing prior to final action. (Recommended by the 
Planning Board 5-0-0) This article was previously Article 9.  I direct the Clerk to place 
Article 10 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on 
March 13, 2007.  

 
ARTICLE 11: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to hear the reports of auditors, agents, and other 
committees heretofore chosen and pass any votes relating thereto? (Majority Vote  
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Required) I direct the Clerk to place Article 11 on the official ballot to be voted on at the 
second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
 
ARTICLE 12: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not 
including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted 
separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended 
by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth herein, totaling $9,916,234?  
Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $9,567,713 which is the same 
as last year with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; 
or the governing body may hold one special meeting in accordance with RSA 40:13, X 
and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.  ($9,992,620 approved 
by the Selectmen) (Majority Vote Required)  Greg Farris spoke saying that this year’s 
budget discussion with the Selectmen was the most productive.  He explained that they 
came in with a zero based budget which made things easier to review budgets, preparing 
budgets for the following year and department heads more accountable to their requests 
for money.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 12 on the official ballot to be voted on at the 
second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
. 
 2007

 BOS BudCom  
Dept Recommended Recommended

Assessor $94,052 $94,052 
Budget Committee $2,469 $2,469 
Cable Department $78,460 $78,460 
Cemetery $119,224 $118,939 
Conservation 
Committee $9,698 $8,298 
Debt Service Interest $238,735 $238,735 
Debt Service Principal $440,746 $440,746 
Elections $14,112 $14,112 
Emergency 
Management $72,165 $72,165 
Fire Department $1,376,673 $1,335,088 
Health Officer $4,250 $4,250 
Health Services $50,050 $50,050 
Highway Maintenance $879,125 $877,670 
Human Services $80,905 $80,905 
Insurance $1,248,075 $1,248,075 
Legal $90,000 $90,000 
Library $228,812 $228,756 
Parks & Recreation $232,071 $197,071 
Planning Dept $267,872 $265,372 
Police Department $2,082,424 $2,084,390 
Retirement $644,619 $644,619 
Selectmen Expenses $469,750 $469,550 
Senior Center $68,932 $68,060 
Town Buildings $460,973 $460,973 
Town Celebrations $9,550 $9,550 
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Town Clerk $184,829 $189,829 
Transfer $536,169 $536,169 
Treasurer $7,830 $7,830 
Trust Funds $50 $50 
  $9,992,620 $9,916,234 
 
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on all Articles through 12. 
 
ARTICLE 13: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $100,000 to be 
placed in the Compensated Absence Trust Fund for the purpose of disbursing accrued 
time (annual vacation and sick leave) to terminating employees as required by law 
and/or negotiated contracts?  The fund is currently depleted.  $70,000 of this amount 
would meet projected current growth in the liability and $30,000 would accrue toward 
the present unfunded liability of $583,873. (Recommended by Selectmen) 
(Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required) I direct the Clerk to 
place Article 13 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting 
on March 13, 2007. 
 
ARTICLE 14: 
 
  Shall the town vote to authorize the Selectmen to enter into a 5 year lease 
agreement for $345,000 for the purpose of leasing/purchasing a Fire Pumper Truck and 
to raise and appropriate the sum of $ 81,900 for the first year’s payment for that 
purpose?  This agreement will have a non-appropriation and non-replacement clause as 
prescribed by state statute.  (Recommended by Selectmen)(Recommended by Budget 
Committee)(Majority Vote Required)  Ray Cashman spoke saying that we only have one 
fire engine in Town. It is a loaner from a Company who may be building our new one if 
this gets approved.  He said they are running about 1500 calls per year; approximately 
53% are fire related.  He explained that no community around can support their Town in 
a structure fire by themselves and have to rely heavily on mutual aid.  Right now we 
cannot give mutual aid.  He also explained that each truck has a particular function; 
tanker truck – all it does is carry water to scene; fire attack pumpers – take lines in to put 
the fire out inside the building and it is what protects us when we go in for search and 
rescue and look for any victims – all required to perform our job.  I direct the Clerk to 
place Article 14 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting 
on March 13, 2007. 
 
ARTICLE 15: 
 
  Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $138,901 for the 
purpose of hiring and equipping four new Firefighter/EMT positions? The amount 
raised equals the costs from July to December, 2007 after which the position, if 
approved, will be funded through the Fire Department operating budget.  
(Recommended by Selectmen) (Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote 
Required) Ray Cashman spoke saying we presently have 3 firefighter EMT’s on duty at 
anytime.  51% of all calls are multiple calls.  By law, we have to have 2 licensed medical 
personnel on an ambulance to go out the door.  We have no backup at this time which is 
very important.  Tom Domenico said this is a no-brainer.  It is purely a public safety 
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issue and we need to insure this.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 15 on the official 
ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on all Articles through 15. 
 
ARTICLE 16:  
 
  Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $57,770 for the 
purpose of funding and equipping a Full Time Deputy Fire Chief?  The amount raised 
equals the costs from July to December, 2007 after which the position, if approved, will 
be funded through the Fire Department operating budget. (Recommended by Selectmen) 
(Not Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required) Ed Gleason made 
an amendment to adjust the figure of $57,770 to $45,071 and it was seconded.  The 
reason was the recalculation of the fringe benefit enabled the Board of Selectmen to 
reduce the total cost.  Bill Scanzani stated that the entire cost is not just salary; it 
includes equipment and fringe benefits. Tom Domenico explained that over the past  
couple of years they have looked at all the town departments and have identified some 
issues that if you were running a business you would uncover and attempt to solve and 
one of those issues is succession planning.  The fire department was one area where they 
identified the need to have succession planning.  It is an investment to insure continuity 
in that department. The amendment was adopted.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 16, 
as amended, on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on 
March 13, 2007. 
 
ARTICLE 17: 
 
  Shall the town vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the 
provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of enabling safety measures to protect against 
pandemics and outbreaks such as West Nile Virus and EEE and to appoint the Selectmen 
as agents to expend and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of $40,000 to be 
placed in this fund?  (Recommended by Selectmen) (Recommended by Budget 
Committee) (Majority Vote Required) Tom Domenico stated that the permitting process 
is a large portion of the sum.  Bob Chatel said that we are a POD (Point of Distribution) 
Town and that we will be treating our own people.  He explained that when an outbreak 
occurs you cannot buy supplies so we need to stock up in case of an emergency.  I direct 
the Clerk to place Article 17 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of 
this meeting on March 13, 2007.  
 
ARTICLE 18: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to approve cost items included in the three year 
Collective Bargaining Agreement ratified by the Board of Selectmen of the Town of 
Pelham and the Professional Fire Fighters of Pelham, International Association of Fire 
Fighters Local 4546, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits and 
to further raise and appropriate $46,683 to fund the first year of the agreement?   
 
YEAR   COST   ACCUMULATED COST
 

2007 $46,683 
2008 $69,186   $ 115,869 
2009 $63,594   $ 185,055 
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(Recommended by Selectmen) (Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote 
Required) Greg Farris explained that they are getting an HMO plan; if they want a PPO 
plan they will pay the difference.  He explained that the group gave a lot in completely 
changing over their medical program.  It was total co-operation in thinking of the Town 
in their best interest.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 18 on the official ballot to be 
voted on at the second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on all Articles through 18. 
 
ARTICLE 19: 
 
  Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $45,651 for the 
purpose of hiring and equipping one new Police Officer? The amount raised equals the 
costs from June to December, 2007 after which the position, if approved, will be funded 
through the Police Department operating budget. (Recommended by Selectmen) 
(Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required)  Evan Haglund spoke 
saying that they only have two officers on the midnight to eight shift.  He explained that 
the Town has grown enormously and the seriousness of the calls that the officers face are 
getting more dangerous.  It has become a priority to increase the staffing level on that 
shift.  He also said that the amounts include benefits and equipment package.  I direct 
the Clerk to place Article 19 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of 
this meeting on March 13, 2007.  
 
ARTICLE 20: 
 
 Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $244,407 for repair, 
maintenance and upgrading of town roads, to be offset by the State Highway Grant for 
highway construction?  This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7. 
(Recommended by Selectmen)(Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote 
Required) I direct the Clerk to place Article 20 on the official ballot to be voted on at the 
second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on all Articles through 20. 
 
ARTICLE 21: 
 
  Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $35,000 to be 
placed in the Tallant Road / Willow Street Bridge Capital Reserve Fund?  This funding is 
for the Willow Street Bridge which is identified by the State of New Hampshire as being 
sub-standard and is eligible for 80% grant reimbursement.  There is approximately 
$113,000 in this fund. (Recommended by Selectmen) (Recommended by Budget 
Committee) (Majority Vote Required) I direct the Clerk to place Article 21 on the official 
ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
 
 
ARTICLE 22: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $170,000 for the 
purpose of obtaining State Permits and constructing a second egress from George M. 
Muldoon Park on to Nashua Road? (Recommended by Selectmen) (Recommended by 
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Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required)  Darren McCarthy, Parks and Recreation 
Director, spoke saying that there is a potential for a disaster to happen at this park.  
There is a huge bottleneck going out into Mammoth Road because there is only one 
entrance going in and out of the park.  This would provide another entrance and exit and 
provide safety for everyone.  Holly Saurman said that as of this year Pelham Little 
League will have over 800 Pelham children registered in all the divisions from T-ball up 
to major league.  She said that this would be money well spent.  I direct the Clerk to place 
Article 22 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on 
March 13, 2007. 
 
ARTICLE 23: 
 
  Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $195,000 to 
construct two soccer fields and to correct and address drainage and erosion issues at 
Raymond Park in compliance with the town’s State Permit issued by the Department of 
Environmental Services? (Recommended by Selectmen) (Recommended by Budget 
Committee) (Majority Vote Required) Darren McCarthy, Parks and Recreation Director, 
said that they have in their office a 13-page plan on this article.  He explained that they 
have some open ended permits in that location where they are considering building the 
soccer fields and if this article is voted down this issue will not go away.  He said that we 
have to control the erosion and drainage issues there.  The Town has already 
encumbered $40,000 for this year to control that.  He said that rather than going in year 
after year and keep spending money, it would be more viable to build soccer fields to 
open up this park that is over 250 acres so people can use it.  A lot of this park was given 
to the Town of Pelham and it is not going to be developed with homes.  There was a 
question as to ATV’s on our public property.  Victor Danevich answered saying that, 
through Town vote, there are no ATV’s allowed on our public Town property and second 
that through two years of discussion with N.H. Fish and Game Dept. there is no bow 
hunting or any kind of rifle or firearm discharge allowed in any of our three parks.  I 
direct the Clerk to place Article 23 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second 
session of this meeting on March 13, 2007.      
 
ARTICLE 24: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $40,000 for the 
purpose of refurbishing the current bathrooms at the Pelham Veteran’s Memorial Park?  
(Recommended by Selectmen) (Not Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority 
Vote Required) A motion was made by Victor Danevich to amend and seconded to 
change the sum of $40,000 to $39,000.  He explained that the intent of this warrant was 
to put some money aside to do basic building maintenance at Pelham Veterans Memorial 
Park.  There was a lot of discussion as to what to do with the buildings and that was the 
reason for the warrant.  There was a lot of data collected and shared by the Parks and 
Recreation Director and Mr. Danevich said that he thinks the Budget Committee would 
give reconsideration to this warrant for potential support.  The motion to reconsider was 
passed.  The amendment was adopted.  There was a meeting by the Budget Committee 
on Tuesday, February 13th to reconsider this warrant article and it passed.  I direct the 
Clerk to place Article 24, as amended, on the official ballot to be voted on at the second 
session of this meeting on March 13, 2007.   
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on all Articles through 24. 
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ARTICLE 25: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate up to $35,000 from the 
Forestry Trust Fund for the purpose of land stewardship (signage, trail maps, parking, 
etc.), forest management, tree care, security, public education, and other costs associated 
with the maintenance and care of Town forestland?  The balance of this fund is 
approximately $94,000.  All expenditures to be approved by the Board of Selectmen.  
This is a non-lapsing account.  Funds requested come from revenues produced by timber 
harvesting, not property taxes. No tax impact. (Recommended by Forestry Committee) 
(Recommended by Conservation Commission) (Recommended by Selectmen) 
(Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required).  I direct the Clerk to 
place Article 25 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting 
on March 13, 2007. 
 
ARTICLE 26: 
 
  Shall the town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $198,000 to 
correct code issues with electrical and sprinkler systems in Sherburne Hall and to 
furthermore install heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems?  (Recommended 
by Selectmen) (Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required) I direct 
the Clerk to place Article 26 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of 
this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
 
ARTICLE 27: 
 
  Shall the Town vote to establish a Senior Center Building Capital Reserve 
Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of constructing an addition and 
making improvements to the current Senior Center and to raise and appropriate the sum 
of $100,000 to be placed in that fund for that purpose?  (Recommended by Selectmen) 
(Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required) Victor Danevich, 
Chairman for the Board of Selectmen,  spoke on behalf of Sue Hovling, Senior Center 
Director, who could not attend due to a conflict in scheduling.  He said that there is an 
active group starting to work on plans and that they have sketches by TF Moran and a 
few others.  The Senior Center continues to expand and we need to create an account to 
put a little bit of money away each year so that when the need arises it will not be a tax 
impact.  Jeff Gowan, Planning Director, stated that he has put in his budget this year, if 
approved, to develop an impact fee for the Senior Center which would contribute 
additional funds to this Capital Reserve Fund.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 27 on 
the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007.    
 
ARTICLE 28: 
   

To see if the Town will vote to designate the "Lower Beaver Brook"  
wetland system as a prime wetland as authorized in RSA 482-A:15. No tax impact. 
(Recommended by Planning Board and Conservation Commission) Paul Gagnon 
explained that this is the second largest wetland complex that the wetland scientist that 
did this work for us has ever studied in his career.  It is approximately 416 acres, some 9 
miles of shore land and is a remarkable piece of property.  I direct the Clerk to place 
Article 28 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on 
March 13, 2007. 
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ARTICLE 29: 
 
To see if the town will vote to adopt Pelham interim residential growth management 
regulation.   
To insure that growth occurs in an orderly, planned manner that town services such as 
safety, schools, roads, municipal infrastructure, human services, fire, police, and value 
are all maintained.  “To preserve and enhance the existing community character and 
value of property”. (Submitted by Petition) (Not Recommended by the Planning Board) 
(Majority Vote Required)  Jeff Gowan said that he completely understands the sentiment 
that caused this petition warrant article to come forward.  He explained a couple of 
problems with it:  you will find in NH RSA’s the ability to establish a growth control 
ordinance lies with the Planning Board not with the general public and that this article is 
flawed and cannot have any effect even if it passed by the voters.  More importantly, in 
2006 Pelham, N.H. reached a 10 year low in issuing building permits; fewer than in the 
last decade.  Town Counsel, John Ratigan, explained that RSA 674:23 is the statute that 
allows municipalities to adopt an interim growth regulation and they lay out a very 
detailed procedure.  It has to start with the Planning Board and so you cannot initiate 
growth control through a petition warrant article.  If this article is adopted it will have no 
legal effect.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 29 on the official ballot to be voted on at 
the second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007.    
 
ARTICLE 30: 
 
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $30,000 to pay for the 
cost to clean up an illegal tire dump including oversight costs and the costs of disposing 
the tires and other unsuitable materials located in a portion of the J. Albert Lynch 
addition to the Elmer G. Raymond Park.  Passage of this article will not prevent the 
Town from seeking further restitution against those whom may be found responsible for 
the creation of the illegal tire dump. (Submitted by Petition) (Not Recommended by 
Selectmen) (Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required) Bill 
Scanzani made an amendment and it was seconded to change the sum of $30,000 to -0- 
which would allow us to continue to move forward if the $197,000 warrant article is 
passed. It was seconded for discussion purposes.  He made that motion only with the 
understanding that as a by product of the $197,000 warrant article that the tire dump 
would be cleaned up.  Greg Farris spoke saying that there was not enough money in the 
$197,000 warrant article to clean up the tire dump.  Bill Scanzani asked to withdraw the 
motion to amend the sum of $30,000 to zero.  Holly Saurman, who seconded the 
amendment, agreed with withdrawing the motion.  The motion passed.   Bill Scanzani 
made a second amendment which would add a sentence at the end of the article after the 
word dump. “If this Article fails, it will not prevent the Town of Pelham from taking any 
action to clean up the tire dump with other funds.”  John Ratigan, Town Counsel, said he 
thinks that the Department of Revenue  would honor the spirit of the vote that is 
reflected on the Article.  The amendment was adopted.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 
30, as amended, on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting 
on March 13, 2007.               
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on all Articles through 30.  
 
ARTICLE 31: 
 
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of nine hundred and sixty 
thousand dollars ($960,000) for the purpose of constructing a multipurpose 140’x120’ 
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gymnasium facility in Pelham Veterans Memorial Park with 52’x36’ available for a stage, 
office and conference space.  User fees collected from groups using the multipurpose 
gym facility will be returned to the Town of Pelham and will offset the ENTIRE 
appropriation. (Submitted by Petition) (Not Recommended by Selectmen) (Not 
Recommended by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required)  Liz Fontanella spoke 
saying that this was submitted to CIP by Parks and Recreation Director on May 5, 2005.  
It was given priority #1 or A on the Park and Recreation list of capital improvements.  
Based on the information and figures that the P&R Director put together it will not only 
pay for itself within a few years but will also generate revenue for the Town.  The revenue 
by user fees is thought to be well over 1.5 million dollars within just a few years.  This is a 
projected revenue stream and all of that goes back directly to the General Fund.  She also 
explained that there is a safety issue; the buildings we have now are not safe.  There was 
much discussion on why we need this building.  Tom Domenico said that the Board of 
Selectmen recognize this as a need, not a priority.  He said, if approved, we will see 60 to 
70 cents on our tax rate next year.  When faced with priorities, public safety is 
paramount and we need to focus on other items this year and table this for another time.  
Joe Puddister made an amendment and it was seconded to increase the figure of 
$960,000 to $970,000 in the first sentence.  The reason is to reconsider this and have 
money to handle the roads and security issues.  A handcount was requested.  The results 
were Yes – 20  No – 21.  The amendment was defeated.  Joe Puddister made a second 
amendment to eliminate the word “ENTIRE” in the last sentence and add after the word 
offset “a portion of “.  A hand count was requested.  The results were Yes -26  No – 15.  
The amendment was adopted.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 31, as amended, on the 
official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007.    
 
ARTICLE 32: 
 
Pursuant to RSA Chapter 673:2 Subsection II.(a), are you in favor of allowing the Board 
of Selectmen to appoint the 6 members of the Planning Board who are residents of the 
town.  The Planning Board is a Quasi-judicial board according to State Statute and as 
such must follow specific laws and duties. (Submitted by Petition) (Majority Vote 
Required)  Peter McNamara stated that we need to go back to an appointed Board 
because the Board of Selectmen are accountable to the voters for good reason.  The 
Planning Board is an implementing Board that implements the laws of the State as well 
as the by-laws and the zoning ordinances of the Town.  Alfio Torrisi made an 
amendment and it was seconded to delete the second sentence in this article “The 
Planning Board is a Quasi-judicial board according to State Statute and as such must 
follow specific laws and duties.  Dave Hennessy said that the RSA definitely does say the 
Planning Board is a Quasi-judicial board.  He explained that you do need experience, you 
do have to attend workshops and need be knowledgeable about these issues because the 
Town could be held liable.  The amendment to delete the sentence was defeated.  I direct 
the Clerk to place Article 32 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of 
this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 33: 
 
Shall to Town of Pelham vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $100,000 for the 
purpose of fixing the traffic problems at the intersection of Mammoth Rd. and Sherburne 
Rd.  These Roads are State Roads.  No money is available in the State Budget to fix this 
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intersection presently nor will it be scheduled in the 14 year State Transportation Plan.  
Said Money would be combined with funds collected from approved residential 
developments on Sherburne Rd. and surrounding areas and be used for the minimum 
down payment of 20% needed in order to apply for CTAP or other grants in order to 
complete this project with funds allocated to communities within the Rte 93 widening 
corridor. (Submitted by Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen) (Not Recommended   by 
Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required) A friendly amendment was made by Bill 
Scanzani to change the down payment of 20% to 30% in the seventh line of the article.   
He explained that the minimum down payment to apply for a grant to fix traffic 
problems at the intersection of Mammoth Road and Sherburne Road is 30 percent, not 
20%, as stated.  The amendment was adopted.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 33, as 
amended, on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of this meeting on 
March 13, 2007. 
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on all Articles through 33. 
 
ARTICLE 34: 
To see if the town will go on record in support of effective actions by the President and 
the Congress to address the issue of climate change which is increasingly harmful to the 
environment and economy of New Hampshire and to the future well being of the people 
of Pelham. 
 

These actions include: 
1. Establishment of a national program requiring reductions of U.S. 

greenhouse gas emissions while protecting the U.S. economy. 
2. Creation of a major national research initiative to foster rapid 

development of sustainable energy technologies thereby stimulation 
new jobs and investment. 

In addition, the town of Pelham encourages New Hampshire citizens to work for 
emission reductions within their communities, and we ask our Selectmen to consider the 
appointment of a voluntary energy committee to recommend local steps to save energy 
and reduce emissions. 
 
The record of the vote on this article shall be transmitted to the New Hampshire 
Congressional Delegation to the President of the United States, and to declared 
candidates for those offices. (Submitted by Petition) (Majority Vote Required) I direct 
the Clerk to place Article 34 on the official ballot to be voted on at the second session of 
this meeting on March 13, 2007. 
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on Article 34. 
 
ARTICLE 35: 
 
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty thousand Dollars 
($20,000) to be combined with Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) of private funds 
provided by the Pelham Little League organization and its volunteer membership to 
install fencing and sprinkler system on the two new fields behind the playground at 
Muldoon Park. (Submitted by Petition) (Not Recommended by Selectmen) ( Not 
Recommended  by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required) An amendment was 
made by Holly Saurman to add the sentence “The $20,000.00 appropriation shall be 
100% funded with money received from the sale of timber taken from Muldoon Park and 
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placed in the Forestry Trust Fund.  (No tax impact)” after Muldoon Park.  She explained 
that Muldoon Park was a gift to the Town and was to be used for recreation.  She said 
that they are not asking for tax money just asking for a portion of the sale of timber.  Bob 
Blinn said as of right now the Little League has spent approximately $18,000.  They want 
to put a fence up and install a sprinkler system which comes to $39,600.  They are asking 
for a little help and they will also be putting more money in after these two projects are 
done.  The reason they do this is for the kids and to have a safe place.  Little League is the 
biggest program in Pelham.  Deb Waters said that Muldoon Park is under a management 
plan – a plan proposed by our Town Forester.  The Selectmen approved the plan and 
there are very specific needs.  The revenue that is determined from the Forestry 
Management Plan is only an estimate.  In the $35,000 that the Forestry Committee has 
requested is $7,000 dedicated to work on Muldoon Park.  Holly Saurman said that they 
are not asking for tax money just asking for a portion of the funds generated from the 
sale of timber.  She also wanted it noted that Muldoon Park, like Raymond Park, has 
never been deemed a Town Forest.  Money generated at the Park should stay at the Park. 
The amendment was defeated.  A hand count was requested.  The results were Yes – 15  
No – 23.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 35 on the official ballot to be voted on at the 
second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007.             
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on Article 35. 
  
ARTICLE 36: 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $148,164.80 for the 
purpose of building a Cemetery Garage.  The department needs garage space for 
equipment along with space for a small office, bathroom and meeting room.  This will be 
a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7 and will not lapse until the project is complete or in 
two years, whichever is less.  (Recommended by the Cemetery Trustees) (Recommended   
by Budget Committee) (Majority Vote Required) Jeff Gowan made an amendment and it 
was seconded to add the wording after Garage in the first sentence “and that the Board of 
Selectmen consider naming the facility in memory of Red Gibson.”  The amendment was 
adopted.  I direct the Clerk to place Article 36, as amended, on the official ballot to be 
voted on at the second session of this meeting on March 13, 2007.  
 
A motion was made to restrict reconsideration on Article 36.  
   
Greg Farris made an announcement that the Budget Committee would be holding a 
Meeting for reconsideration on Articles 16 and 24 because they were reconsidered with a 
different monetary amount.   The meeting was held on Tuesday, February 13, 2007 at 
7:30 p.m.  The outcome was Article 16 stayed the same (Not Recommended by Budget 
Committee) and Article 24 would change to (Recommended by Budget Committee).   
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Dorothy A. Marsden, 
Town Clerk 
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Town of Pelham
Operating Budget
Annual Report

2008 2008
2007 2007 Selectmen's Budget Comm.

2005 2006 Town Town Budget Budget
Department Expended Expended Appropriated Expended Recommended Recommended

SELECTMEN
  Salaries 197,822.87        190,266.67       224,480.00        223,615.54        -                     -                     
  Supplies 3,272.95            4,224.34           5,744.00            4,141.81            -                     -                     
  Telephone 4,363.63            6,114.09           5,165.00            5,808.17            -                     -                     
  Repairs -                     2,058.86           480.00               477.00               -                     -                     
  Rentals 1,178.45            636.00              -                     -                     -                     -                     
  New Equip -                     16,100.00          14,256.10          -                     -                     
  Expenses 91,488.98          129,150.87       102,581.00        111,758.71        -                     -                     
  Misc/Special -                     115,000.00        114,516.64        -                     -                     
TOTAL 298,126.88        332,450.83       469,550.00        474,573.97        456,649.00        453,249.00         

BUDGET
  Salaries 2,188.08            1,782.88           2,235.00            2,165.36            -                     -                     
  Supplies 143.64               237.83              234.00               181.61               -                     -                     
TOTAL 2,331.72            2,020.71           2,469.00            2,346.97            2,513.00            2,513.00             

TRUST FUNDS
  Expenses -                     -                    50.00                 -                     -                     -                     
TOTAL -                     -                    50.00                 -                     50.00                 50.00                  

TOWN CLERK/
TAX COLLECTOR
  Salaries 133,556.58        159,423.31       165,515.00      164,231.02      -                     -                   
  Supplies 3,994.10            7,640.96          11,000.00        10,325.93        -                     -                   
  Telephone 4.66                   4.20                 50.00               4.08                 -                     -                   
  Rentals -                     -                   477.00             477.00             -                     -                   
  New Equip -                     -                   5,000.00          946.00             -                     -                   
  Expenses 6,934.50            7,949.14          7,787.00          5,759.56          -                     -                   
TOTAL 144,489.84        175,017.61       189,829.00      181,743.59      192,819.00        192,819.00       

ELECTIONS -                     
  Salaries 2,650.00            3,650.00           2,500.00            2,500.00            -                     -                     
  Supplies 6,834.15            6,426.31           9,812.00            7,384.87            -                     -                     
  Expenses 1,729.25            6,466.12           1,800.00            1,745.58            -                     -                     
TOTAL 11,213.40          16,542.43         14,112.00          11,630.45          14,122.00          14,122.00           

ASSESSING
  Salaries 29,719.32          39,600.34         35,787.00          33,935.88          -                     -                     
  Supplies 1,644.03            2,220.18           3,176.00            1,183.55            -                     -                     
  Telephone 2.33                   2.10                  45.00                 2.04                   -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc -                     46.28                -                     -                     -                     
  Repairs -                     270.00              -                     -                     -                     
  Expenses 24,523.09          36,388.13         55,044.00          45,607.29          -                     -                     
  Misc/Specials 43,599.63          -                    -                     -                     -                     
TOTAL 99,488.40          78,527.03         94,052.00          80,728.76          100,531.00        100,531.00         

TREASURER
  Salaries 3,847.50            3,600.00           4,020.00            4,020.00            -                     -                     
  Supplies 1,376.74            853.90              1,707.00            1,449.37            -                     -                     
  Expenses 465.00               1,625.00           2,103.00            1,957.00            -                     -                     
TOTAL 5,689.24            6,078.90           7,830.00            7,426.37            8,104.00            8,104.00             

THIS REPORT HAS NOT BEEN AUDITED
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LEGAL
  Expenses 83,301.37          84,804.06         90,000.00          93,252.18          -                     -                     
TOTAL 83,301.37          84,804.06         90,000.00          93,252.18          90,000.00          90,000.00           

RETIREMENT
  Expenses 295,459.14        448,900.97       661,465.00        602,202.51        -                     -                     
TOTAL 295,459.14        448,900.97       661,465.00        602,202.51        748,253.00        748,252.00         

PLANNING/
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT/
PLANNING BOARD
  Salaries 171,946.62        188,677.38       204,694.00        204,652.19        -                     -                     
  Supplies 6,546.97            6,542.31           9,449.00            6,061.92            -                     -                     
  Telephone 550.41               8.37                  950.00               728.16               -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc -                     970.33              1,279.00            1,193.47            -                     -                     
  Repairs 1,313.48            1,034.27           2,026.00            1,259.02            -                     -                     
  Rentals 537.82               477.00              480.00               477.00               -                     -                     
  New Equip 129.98               -                    -                     -                     
  Expenses 13,277.08          20,286.10         26,494.00          23,531.73          -                     -                     
  Misc/Specials 60.00                 224.75              20,000.00          -                     -                     -                     
TOTAL 194,362.36        218,220.51       265,372.00        237,903.49        269,364.00        269,184.00         

TOWN BUILDINGS
  Salaries 154.44               421.20              2,880.00            2,772.00            -                     -                     
  Supplies 4,540.44            9,622.22           8,739.00            8,084.24            -                     -                     
  Electric (see note) 84,695.32          80,321.17         85,000.00          100,093.37        
  Telephone 18,973.81          19,053.13         27,948.00          18,128.58          -                     -                     
  Water (see note) 16,710.72          19,062.13         20,675.00          21,463.52          
  Heat (see note) 58,058.32          59,057.93         78,055.00          91,555.72          
  Repairs 43,175.35          122,146.74       38,060.00          60,510.81          -                     -                     
  Rentals 1,920.04            6,881.10           -                     -                     -                     -                     
  New Equip -                     -                    20,878.00          54,654.48          -                     -                     
  Expenses 169,059.09        237,472.48       178,738.00        193,666.66        -                     -                     
  Misc/Special -                     -                     -                     
TOTAL 397,287.53        554,038.10       460,973.00        550,929.38        571,529.00        581,029.00         

CEMETERY
  Salaries 71,338.42          75,015.76         78,270.00          70,755.93          -                     -                     
  Supplies 9,271.38            8,685.77           10,787.00          9,331.72            -                     -                     
  Utilities/Telephone 714.98               640.32              720.00               727.14               
  Gas,Oil,etc 1,589.96            1,846.17           4,310.00            4,121.63            -                     -                     
  Repairs 4,393.74            3,317.70           4,450.00            4,745.56            -                     -                     
  Rentals 3,110.80            1,842.00           5,052.00            7,270.60            -                     -                     
  New Equip 3,172.84            7,151.95           1,375.00            4,176.82            -                     -                     
  Expenses 9,645.05            20,266.83         13,525.00          11,679.90          -                     -                     
  Misc/Specials 274.20               200.00              450.00               180.00               -                     -                     
TOTAL 103,511.37        118,966.50       118,939.00        112,989.30        135,497.00        133,497.00         
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INSURANCE
  Expenses 1,043,181.84     1,037,781.32    1,299,077.00     898,032.66        -                     -                     
TOTAL 1,043,181.84     1,037,781.32    1,299,077.00     898,032.66        1,543,916.00     1,543,916.00      

POLICE
  Salaries 1,442,810.74     1,605,545.18    1,677,243.00     1,566,735.87     -                     -                     
  Supplies 32,054.33          36,275.32         36,668.00          34,236.00          -                     -                     
  Telephone 11,808.64          11,881.81         12,134.00          13,835.26          -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc 49,894.17          62,343.10         55,972.00          45,475.13          -                     -                     
  Repairs 16,725.89          27,933.38         50,796.00          51,725.75          -                     -                     
  Rentals 21,181.50          21,593.25         6,336.00            6,179.25            -                     -                     
  New Equip 11,755.00          103,341.00       152,312.00        189,252.75        -                     -                     
  Expenses 60,342.97          53,777.62         72,929.00          72,424.84          -                     -                     
  Misc/Specials 72,552.00          18,331.50         20,000.00          -                     -                     -                     
TOTAL 1,719,125.24     1,941,022.16    2,084,390.00     1,979,864.85     2,052,874.00     2,052,874.00      

FIRE/AMBULANCE
  Salaries 872,936.54        1,022,356.51    1,117,669.00     1,108,404.72     -                     -                     
  Supplies 15,649.50          16,650.18         26,842.00          24,075.80          -                     -                     
  Telephone 8,264.89            8,562.97           11,628.00          10,078.76          -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc 10,816.05          12,466.00         18,796.00          14,072.11          -                     -                     
  Repairs 26,743.75          31,952.15         42,843.00          49,769.98          -                     -                     
  Rentals 59,474.30          65,746.71         25,599.00          25,232.54          -                     -                     
  New Equip 16,769.19          30,347.84         114,110.00        89,267.92          -                     -                     
  Expenses 23,396.35          27,121.21         36,327.00          31,900.44          -                     -                     
  Misc/Specials 11,980.00          34,150.25         59,010.00          36,113.00          -                     -                     
TOTAL 1,046,030.57     1,249,353.82    1,452,824.00     1,388,915.27     1,794,746.00     1,633,522.00      

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
  Salaries 530.10               997.50              5,585.00            664.33               -                     -                     
  Supplies -                     120.14              66,239.00          55,801.74          -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc -                     -                    41.00                 -                     -                     -                     
  Repairs -                     -                    200.00               -                     -                     -                     
  New Equip -                     -                    100.00               -                     -                     -                     
TOTAL 530.10               1,117.64           72,165.00          56,466.07          51,064.00          10,064.00           

HIGHWAY
  Salaries 349,988.00        345,257.96       389,075.00        380,046.46        -                     -                     
  Supplies 153,684.25        144,836.76       179,464.00        202,477.14        -                     -                     
  Telephone 1,825.15            2,341.77           2,460.00            2,055.23            -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc 28,857.30          26,348.99         47,980.00          33,912.41          -                     -                     
  Repairs 22,757.17          31,898.80         20,500.00          23,261.04          -                     -                     
  Rentals 162,558.28        113,249.81       189,085.00        189,950.58        -                     -                     
  New Equip 90,389.97          6,631.59           1,000.00            465.71               -                     -                     
  Expenses 28,439.50          223,909.12       48,106.00          147,927.88        -                     -                     
TOTAL 838,499.62        894,474.80       877,670.00        980,096.45        927,808.00        888,228.00         
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TRANSFER STATION
  Salaries 170,683.02        185,700.38       193,623.00        199,141.08        -                     -                     
  Supplies 2,814.29            6,069.16           3,294.00            4,187.04            -                     -                     
  Telephone 1,460.09            1,488.17           1,800.00            1,252.22            -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc 2,288.75            5,004.06           5,694.00            3,749.00            -                     -                     
  Repairs 14,258.04          23,831.01         28,224.00          35,425.45          -                     -                     
  Rentals 24,576.02          10,991.08         9,150.00            8,413.00            -                     -                     
  New Equip 297.81               419.94              250.00               295.90               -                     -                     
  Expenses 309,612.57        318,885.37       294,134.00        284,704.03        -                     -                     
TOTAL 525,990.59        552,389.17       536,169.00        537,167.72        645,392.00        606,432.00         

HEALTH OFFICER
  Expenses 4,000.00            3,250.00           4,250.00            4,833.49            -                     -                     
TOTAL 4,000.00            3,250.00           4,250.00            4,833.49            7,357.00            42,357.00           

HEALTH SERVICES
  Expenses 52,920.00          34,965.00         50,050.00          38,550.00          -                     -                     
TOTAL 52,920.00          34,965.00         50,050.00          38,550.00          50,050.00          50,050.00           

HUMAN SERVICES
  Expenses 43,554.19          67,649.51         80,905.00          88,633.88          -                     -                     
TOTAL 43,554.19          67,649.51         80,905.00          88,633.88          82,840.00          82,840.00           

PARKS & RECREATION
  Salaries 174,050.57        105,641.20       129,610.00        115,251.19        -                     -                     
  Supplies 1,204.24            4,751.92           6,603.00            3,937.93            -                     -                     
  Telephone 2,931.08            2,692.38           3,500.00            3,023.72            -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc 890.81               1,040.91           835.00               1,095.41            -                     -                     
  Repairs 360.00               369.26              3,000.00            1,537.39            -                     -                     
  Rentals -                     -                    3,300.00            1,500.00            -                     -                     
  New Equip -                     13,923.25         36,000.00          43,506.76          -                     -                     
  Expenses 11,780.86          35,241.87         14,223.00          19,135.70          -                     -                     
  Misc/Specials 66,792.18          22,324.57         -                     -                     
TOTAL 258,009.74        185,985.36       197,071.00        188,988.10        196,263.00        196,263.00         

CABLE
  Salaries 46,438.11          51,038.11         59,954.00          60,932.29          -                     -                     
  Supplies 2,539.48            1,953.85           2,292.00            2,148.51            -                     -                     
  Telephone 2,175.01            2,657.11           3,597.00            3,692.80            -                     -                     
  Repairs 59.97                 2,225.84           1,000.00            2,663.78            -                     -                     
  Rentals 300.00               150.00              -                     -                     -                     -                     
  New Equip 246.00               917.80              11,067.00          20,558.84          -                     -                     
  Expenses 1,148.92            638.03              550.00               578.96               -                     -                     
TOTAL 52,907.49          59,580.74         78,460.00          90,575.18          81,794.00          81,794.00           

SENIOR CITIZENS
  Salaries 48,036.32          52,175.32         55,826.00          54,241.31          -                     -                     
  Supplies 285.87               441.49              650.00               868.24               -                     -                     
  Telephone 1,316.02            1,364.08           2,664.00            2,084.48            -                     -                     
  Gas,Oil,etc 1,917.70            1,733.26           3,300.00            1,682.14            -                     -                     
  Repairs 5,327.77            5,008.78           1,500.00            1,908.29            -                     -                     
  Rentals 2,977.42            2,758.66           1,800.00            1,929.42            -                     -                     
  Expenses 1,269.62            967.45              2,320.00            811.23               -                     -                     
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TOTAL 61,130.72          64,449.04         68,060.00          63,525.11          73,719.00          73,719.00           

LIBRARY
  Salaries 162,944.34        169,738.79       181,136.00        181,321.39        -                     -                     
  Supplies 3,117.39            4,033.46           3,725.00            3,654.18            -                     -                     
  Telephone 379.13               526.17              400.00               481.37               -                     -                     
  Repairs 700.78               1,466.27           1,000.00            424.88               -                     -                     
  New Equip 5,523.02            6,211.76           5,500.00            5,255.93            -                     -                     
  Expenses 2,600.81            1,527.90           2,495.00            1,995.94            -                     -                     
  Misc/Specials 42,286.56          43,057.46         34,500.00          34,079.62          -                     -                     
TOTAL 217,552.03        226,561.81       228,756.00        227,213.31        245,308.00        232,978.00         

TOWN CELEBRATIONS
  Expenses 800.00               7,038.21           9,550.00            7,293.03            -                     -                     
TOTAL 800.00               7,038.21           9,550.00            7,293.03            9,550.00            9,550.00             

CONSERVATION
  Salaries 1,840.05            1,840.05           2,958.00            1,240.33            -                     -                     
  Supplies -                     119.00              450.00               85.96                 -                     -                     
  Expenses 7,503.30            5,973.26           4,890.00            4,677.00            -                     -                     
TOTAL 9,343.35            7,932.31           8,298.00            6,003.29            8,237.00            7,437.00             

PRIN. L-T DEBT
  Expenses 299,453.83        369,633.63       440,746.00        440,556.14        -                     -                     
TOTAL 299,453.83        369,633.63       440,746.00        440,556.14        518,592.00        518,592.00         

INTEREST ON TAN/BAN
  Expenses -                     -                    1.00                   25,200.00          -                     -                     
TOTAL -                     -                    1.00                   25,200.00          35,000.00          35,000.00           

INT. L-T DEBT
  Expenses 210,152.46        234,473.24       238,734.00        238,890.88        -                     -                     
  Misc/Specials -                     -                     
TOTAL 210,152.46        234,473.24       238,734.00        238,890.88        234,218.00        234,218.00         

TOTAL OF ALL DEPARTMENTS
  Salaries 3,883,481.62     4,202,728.54    4,533,060.00     4,376,626.89     
  Supplies 248,973.75        261,705.10       386,875.00        379,617.56        
  Electric (see note) 84,695.32          80,321.17         85,000.00          100,093.37        
  Telephone 54,769.83          57,336.67         73,061.00          61,902.01          
  Water (see note) 16,710.72          19,062.13         20,675.00          21,463.52          
  Heat (see note) 58,058.32          59,057.93         78,055.00          91,555.72          
  Gas,Oil,etc 96,254.74          111,799.10       138,207.00        105,301.30        
  Repairs 135,815.94        253,513.06       194,079.00        233,708.95        
  Rentals 277,814.63        224,325.61       241,279.00        241,429.39        
  New Equip 128,283.81        168,945.13       363,692.00        422,637.21        
  Expenses 2,796,039.77     3,416,142.44    3,738,874.00     3,397,307.22     
  Misc/Special 237,544.57        118,288.53       248,960.00        184,889.26        
TOTAL 8,018,443.02     8,973,225.41    10,101,817.00   9,616,532.40     11,148,159.00   10,893,184.00    
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Name Beg Bal 2007

Amt. expended 
during c/y 

2007 Beg Bal 2008

1999 Warrant Articles
WA # 29 Hepatitis B Vaccinations 515.00 218.00 297.00

515.00 297.00
2000 Warrant Articles

WA # 12  Transfer Station 16,343.18 0.00 16,343.18
16,343.18 16,343.18

2001 Warrant Articles
WA # 24 Codification of Laws 5,925.00 0.00 5,925.00

5,925.00 5,925.00
2002 Warrant Articles

WA#28 Raymond Park-Wetland 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00
1,650.00 1,650.00

2003 Warrant Articles
WA#27 Parking @ Raymond Park 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00
WA#28 Raymond Pk Suppression Pond 13,300.00 0.00 13,300.00

20,300.00 20,300.00
2004 Warrant Articles

WA#24 PD/FD Match Grants Apps 974.56 0.00 974.56
WA#30 Raymond Park Trees 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
WA#31 Raymond Park Improvement 46,500.00 0.00 46,500.00
WA#32 Raymond Park Pond 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00

63,474.56 63,474.56
2005 Warrant Articles

WA#15 Accounting Software 9,418.07 0.00 9,418.07
WA#38 Raymond Park 7,297.26 1,885.00 5,412.26

16,715.33 14,830.33
2006 Warrant Articles

WA#12 Employee NHRS,SS,Medicare 136,118.00 9,314.10 126,803.90
WA#18 Technology 1,574.55 0.00 1,574.55
WA#22 PD/FD Matching Grants 20,000.00 6,000.00 14,000.00
WA #28 Senior Bus 74,976.37 65,594.00 9,382.37

232,668.92 151,760.82
2007 Warrant Articles

WA #14 Fire Truck Lease 81,900.00 0.00 81,900.00
WA #20 Hwy Block Grant 244,407.00 0.00 244,407.00
WA #24 PVMP Bathrooms 39,000.00 38,297.75 702.25

365,307.00 327,009.25

TOTAL WARRANTS ENCUMBERED 722,898.99 601,590.14

216



THIS REPORT HAS NOT BEEN AUDITED THIS REPORT HAS NOT BEEN AUDITED

Town of Pelham, NH
Cash Balance - 2007

Cash Received Cash Paid Out Balance

Beginning Balance 1-1-2007 7,933,046.31

January 729,391.01 1,619,004.10 7,043,433.22

February 491,259.60 2,238,591.88 5,296,100.94

March 543,094.91 3,002,199.60 2,836,996.25

April 526,060.44 2,875,555.52 487,501.17

May 3,817,717.73 2,970,616.64 1,334,602.26

June 8,799,595.78 3,036,687.25 7,097,510.79

July 2,871,307.79 3,424,921.90 6,543,896.68

August 790,918.07 2,623,763.26 4,711,051.49

September 446,240.19 2,247,848.09 2,909,443.59

October 448,907.46 2,149,001.48 1,209,349.57

November 4,899,028.42 2,779,310.52 3,329,067.47

December 13,419,259.11 6,164,410.15 10,583,916.43

Ending Balance 12-31-2007 10,583,916.43

Respectfully submitted,

Charlene F. Takesian
Treasurer

THIS REPORT HAS NOT BEEN AUDITED THIS REPORT HAS NOT BEEN AUDITED
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